
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 25 
November 2021 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-
appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests 
are such that Mrs McIntosh may advise the Committee on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declares a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items including reference to 
Woking Football Club, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the 
Club.  The interests are such that Mrs Clarke may advise the Committee on those 
items.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Recommendation

5. Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements STA22-001 (Pages 7 - 36)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

Matters for Determination

6. Update on External Audit STA22-002 
Reporting Persons – Steve Bladen (BDO) / Leigh Clarke

 (Report to follow)

7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2022/23 Plan STA22-003 (Pages 37 - 46)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

8. Internal Audit Service Progress Report STA22-004 (Pages 47 - 60)
Reporting Persons – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 23 February 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited
Thameswey Developments Limited
Thameswey Housing Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.





STA22-001

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2022

REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS

Executive Summary

A review of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by Councillors 
under the Localism Act 2011 has been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer to establish whether the 
procedures are fit for purpose and effective. The Monitoring Officer has consulted with Members, 
the Chairman of Standards and Audit Committee and Independent Person. This report outlines the 
proposed changes to the arrangements and recommends them for adoption. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by 
Councillors under the Localism Act 2011 be adopted;

(ii) the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee shall be renamed the Standards 
Panel; and

(iii) the Council’s constitution be updated to include the arrangements.

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038

Date Published: 23 February 2022

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have arrangements under which allegations 
that a Member has failed to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct can be investigated, 
and decisions made on such allegations.

1.2 At its meeting on 8 July 2021, the Audit and Standards Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer review the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011.

1.3 At its meeting of 16 September 2021, the Standards and Audit Committee received an update 
report. The Monitoring Officer has now undertaken a wholesale review of the arrangements to 
establish whether the procedures are fit for purpose, effective and follow best practice. The 
Monitoring Officer has consulted with Members throughout this process.

2.0 Review of the Council’s Arrangements

2.1 The Council’s arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011 can be found on page 207 of the Council’s Constitution. These arrangements outline the 
Council’s processes and procedure under which allegations that a Member or co-opted 
Member has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct are considered. 

2.2 It is important that those subject to the arrangements are consulted on them and involved in 
the development of any new arrangements. Members were invited to provide individual 
feedback in respect if the current arrangemen
[...]
t 2011 are adopted and the 
Council’s constitution be updated accordingly. 

4.0 Future Review 

4.1 An area for future consideration is the structure and make up of our Standards Panel. There is 
a small pool of Members from which the Standards Panel may be called. This can at times 
prove difficult to ensure a proportionately balanced Panel of Members with no prior knowledge 
or involvement in the matter at short notice. To date, this has always been achieved but it is a 
matter which shall continue to be monitored for further exploration and consideration. 

5.0 Corporate Strategy 

It is important to ensure that high standards of probity and ethical framework are at the heart 
of corporate governance of the authority and to ensure transparency and accountability.

6.0 Implications

Finance and Risk

6.1 There are no specific implications outlined in the report. 

Equalities and Human Resources

There are no specific implications in respect of this report. It should be noted that should a 
complainant be unable to make a complainant in writing a reasonable adjustment shall be 
made to allow the complainant to make a complaint should they wish to do so. 

Legal

Page 7



Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements

6.5 Elected members are required to act in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and 
the Council must have appropriate arrangements in place, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011.

7.0 Engagement and Consultation 

7.1 Members have been invited to attend a workshop to provide feedback on the current regime 
and proposed areas for change.

REPORT ENDS

Page 8



Appendix 1:

Arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by Councillors under 
the Localism Act 2011

1. Context

1.1. It is expected that elected members of Woking Borough Council (the Council) uphold 
the highest standards of public office. However, in the event that there is a complaint, 
it is important that this is handled effectively to ensure public confidence is main
[...]
give the Investigating Officer the opportunity to ask any questions 
regarding the evidence presented through the Chair.

The Standards Panel may question the Subject Member upon the contents of their case and any 
Subject Member witnesses.

Summing up
The Investigating Officer sums up the complaint.

At the discretion of the Chairman of the Standards Panel, the Complainant may have the 
opportunity to rebut any matters raised within the Panel to which they disagree.

The Subject Member or their representative sums up their case.

Views/Submissions of the Independent Person
The Chairman will invite the Independent Person, to express their view on whether they  consider 
that on the facts presented to the Standards Panel there has been a breach of the Code of 
Conduct or no breach as the case may be.

Deliberations of the Standards PanelPage 28



The Standards Panel will adjourn the Standards Panel and deliberate in private (assisted on 
matters of law by a legal advisor) to consider whether on the facts found, the Subject Member 
has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

The Standards Panel may, at any time, come out of private session and reconvene the Standards 
Panel in public, in order to seek additional evidence from the Investigating Officer, the Subject 
Member or the witnesses. If further information to assist the Standards Panel cannot be 
presented, then the Standards Panel may adjourn the Standards Panel and issue directions as to 
the additional evidence required and by whom.

The Standards Panel will make its decision on the balance of probability, based on the evidence 
before it during the Standards Panel.

Where the complaint has a number of aspects, the Standards Panel may reach a finding, apply a 
sanction and /or make a recommendation on each aspect separately.

Having deliberated on its decision the Standards Panel will reconvene the Standards Panel in 
public and the Chairman will announce that, on the facts presented, the Standards Pane
[...]
 the 

Standards Panel or, after consulting 
the Independent Person, seek 

lnformal Resolution

If the Monitoring Officer is not 
satisfied that the investigation has 
been conducted properly, he/she 

may ask the Investigating Officer to 
reconsider his/her report

Informal Resolution 
Monitoring Officer will consult 

Independent Person and 
Complainant to agree what 

they consider a fair 
resolution. If Subject Member 
complies with the suggested 
resolution, the Monitoring 

Officer will report the matter 
to the Standards and Audit 
Committee for information, 
but will otherwise take no 

further action

Within 20 working days

Standards Panel

Monitoring Officer will 
conduct the Standards Panel 

process. See Appendix 1C. The 
Investigating Officer  and 

Subject Member will make 
representations to the 

Standards Panel and if the 
Panel finds the Subject 

Member failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct the 
Chairman will inform the 

Member of this finding and 
the Standards Panel will then 
consider what action, if any, it 
should take as a result of the 
Member’s failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct

Monitoring Officer will prepare a formal decision 
notice in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Standards Panel. 

Within 10 working days 

The decision notice will set out the reason for 
the decision and be sent to the Complainant and 

to the MemberPage 34



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2022

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED ANNUAL PLAN 2022/23 

Executive Summary

This report set out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2022/23, which 
details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit. 

The report explains that the overall level of audit coverage has been developed by applying a 
risk-based approach and overall coverage is similar to prior years in order to provide Members, 
management, and other external bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management, governance, and internal control framework.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Strategy and the proposed Annual 
Plan for 2022/23 be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk  

Date Published: 23 February 2022

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk


Implications

Financial and Risk

There are financial implications related to the delivery of the proposed Annual Plan and the days 
included. A sufficient budget needs to be set aside to cover delivery costs. 

There may be financial implications regarding implementing internal audit recommendations 
depending on the nature of the area and recommendations made. However, any such 
implications are considered by Management as part of the consideration of the 
recommendations raised. Some audit recommendations are also designed to improve value for 
money and financial control.

Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment. Therefore, the implementation 
of recommendations improves the control environment and risk management.

Human Resources and Equalities

Some audit recommendations need officer resources to put in place. There is minimal impact 
on equalities issues.

Legal

The professional responsibilities of internal auditors are set out within UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Page 36



Woking Borough Council
Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2022-23 Plan 
March 2022

P
age 37



Contents

Disclaimer

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Woking Borough Council (Council), and
[...]
audit work, the Strategy and 
internal audit work make provision for:

• Sufficient coverage of all significant financial systems to provide the 
necessary audit assurance;

• New systems and emerging high-risk areas;

• Cross-cutting reviews for a selection of corporate themes which link to the 
SRR;

• Support for corporate governance, with particular focus on governance 
issues identified in the Council’s annual governance statement, ensuring 
that proposed actions are taken;

• Monitoring the implementation of internal audit recommendations 
categorised as high; and

• An element for a contingency to enable the audit service to provide ad hoc 
advice and to respond to management requests for support.

The Plan is prepared based on a risk assessment combined with an 
understanding of other sources of assurance which are then compared to 

the internal audit resources available. Given the level of internal audit 
resources available, internal audit work must be planned and focused to 
ensure efficient and effective use of resources directed at those areas of 
most significant risk to the Council.

The Internal Audit function, including the Head of Internal Audit role, is 
outsourced to Mazars LLP under the London Borough of Croydon APEX 
Framework.

04 Development of the Annual Plan 
2022/23 
The Plan was developed by applying a risk-based approach. Its overall 
coverage is similar to prior years in order to provide Members, management, 
and other external bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of 
the Council’s risk management, governance, and internal control   
framework.

The main factors taken into account in compiling the Plan consist of:

• Materiality and significance based upon budgets and volume of 
transactions;

• Historical knowledge and experience accumulated in Internal Audit, based 
upon the results of previous audits;

• Changes to the control environment or legislative changes since the 
previous internal audit;

• A review of internal
[...]
tention Discussion with CLT.

Strategy, Policies and Procedures; 
Advertising, Recruitment and Selection; 

Integrity Checks; Calculation and 
Authorisation of Salaries; Pre-Employment 
Induction Tasks; Exit Interviews; Monitoring 

and Reporting.

10

Corporate

10

Key Financial Control Testing 
– Accounts Payable, 
Accounts Receivable, 

General Ledger, NNDR and 
Council Tax

Standing item. Testing of key financial controls in each 
financial system. 40

11 Thameswey Group 
Companies Deferred from 2021/22. Scope to be determined. 10

12 Victoria Square Development Deferred from 2021/22. Review of Internal Operations/Management. 12

13 Health and Safety Discussion with CLT.

Policies and Procedures; Staff Training and 
Awareness; H&S Checks; Risk Assessments; 

Reporting Incidents and Follow-Ups; 
Management Reporting.

10

P
age 43



Woking BC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2022/23– March 2022                           Page 6

Title Source Scope/Notes Indicative Days

14 Business Planning Deferred from 2021/22.

Priority Setting; Collation of Information and 
Development of Plans; Scrutiny and 

Approval; Communication; Monitoring and 
Review; Risk Management.

12

15 Corporate Debt Recovery Deferred from 2021/22. Scope to be determined. 12

16 Sheerwater Regeneration 
Project Discussion with CLT. Project Management Audit. 12

IT Audits

17 Office365 Migration Deferred from 2021/22. Scope to be determined. 15

18 Disaster Recovery Deferred from 2021/22. Scope to be determined. 15

Other Work

19 Follow Up Reviews Ongoing N/a 10

20 Management Ongoing N/a 20

21 Head of Internal Audit Ongoing N/a 24

Total Audit Days 305

P
age 44



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 3 MARCH 2022

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

The Woking Borough Council Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer 
(Finance Director) shall regularly report to the Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit. Similarly, under the Internal Audit Charter approved by 
the Committee, it is a requirement that Internal Audit provides a quarterly report on internal audit 
progress and key findings to the Committee. 

This report covers audit activity and performance from 5 November to 14 February 2022.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 2021-
22 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk  

Date Published: 23 February 2022

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk


Implications

Financial and Risk

There may be minimal financial implications regarding implementing internal audit 
recommendations depending on the nature of the area and recommendations made. However, 
any such implications are considered by Management as part of the consideration of the 
recommendations raised. Some audit recommendations are also designed to improve value for 
money and financial control.

Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment. Therefore, the implementation 
of recommendations improves the control environment and hence the management of risk.

Human Resources and Equalities

Some audit recommendations need officer resources to put in place. There is minimal impact 
on equalities issues.

Legal

The professional responsibilities of internal auditors are set out within UK Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Page 46



Woking Borough Council - Internal Audit Progress Report
For the November to February 2022 Period
March 2022

P
age 47



Contents

Disclaimer

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Woking Borough Council (Council), and terms for the preparation and scope of the Report 
have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has 
been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information 
and documentation provided and consequently, no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of the Council, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and 
disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 
amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

01 Introduction 1

02 Internal Audit Progress 1

03 Audit Reports Issued 2

04 Follow-Ups 2

A1 Current Progress – 2021/22 Plan 4

A2 Outstanding High Priority Recommendations (Past Implementation Date) 6

A3 Definitions of Assurance 9

P
age 48



Woking BC - Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 – March 2022                                Page 1

01 Introduction
The Woking Borough Council (Council) Financial Regulation 2.8 requires 
that the Chief Finance Officer (Finance Director) shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit. Similarly, the Internal Audit Charter approved by the 
Committee requires that Internal Audit provide a quarterly report on internal 
audit progress and key findings to the Committee.

The Committee approved the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 4 March 
2021. The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of 
Internal Audit Activity during the period:

• An update on progress in delivering the 2021/22 internal audit plan;

• A summary of any Limited/Unsatisfactory Assurance reports issued, 
and high priority recommendations raised; and

• An update on follow up activity and any recommendations outstanding 
for implementation.

This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 5 November 
2021 to 14 February 2022. 

02 Internal Audit Progress
Since the last Committee, progress against the Plan has remained on track. 
All audits planned for Q3 and Q4 are either finalised, at draft report stage or 
in progress in line with the expectations from Council Leadership Team 
(CLT).

Since our last progress report, four audits from the plan (allocated in Q4) did 
not start as initially planned. These are:

• Disabled Facilities Grant: The Housing Director indicated that a new DFG 
Policy had been developed and approved in January 2022. This 
introduced changes to some of the processes for application processing 
and approving funding. We agreed with the Finance Director and Director 

of Housing that this audit will be re-scheduled to start in Q3 next year to 
ensure the audit provides the most value assessing compliance against 
the new policy.

• Debt Recovery: Covid presented challenges with staff becoming 
unavailable at very short notice during this reporting period. Reallocating 
this audit to a later date created a clash with other audits being performed 
in the same area, increasing the already high workload and pressures. We 
discussed and agreed with the Finance Director that this audit will be re-
scheduled to the 2022/23 plan and for fieldwork to take place in Q1.

• Business Planning: A new Corporate Stra
[...]
rtise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the Mazars North 
America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.
*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.co.uk

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	5. Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements STA22-001
	STA22-001 - Appendix 1
	STA22-001 - Appendix 1 (Appendix A)
	STA22-001 - Appendix 1 (Appendix B)
	STA22-001 - Appendix 1 (Appendix C)
	STA22-001 - Appendix 2

	7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2022/23 Plan STA22-003
	8. Internal Audit Service Progress Report STA22-004



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 3 March 2022

323

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 3 March 2022
Present:

Cllr D E Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr D Roberts

Cllr M A Whitehand

Also Present: Steve Bladen (BDO), Graeme Clarke (Mazars) and Juan Fosco (Mazars). 

Absent: Mrs C Storey, Independent Co-Opted Member, and Councillor N Martin

Prior to the start of the Meeting, Councillor Hughes, Vice-Chairman in the Chair, read out a 
statement on behalf of the Mayor in respect of the invasion of Ukraine by Russia.

1. MINUTES 

In receiving the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor Hughes drew attention to the 
aspiration to meet the auditors of the Council’s subsidiary companies, Hamlyns, noting that 
a mechanism to do so was being explored.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 25 November 2021 be approved 
and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Claire Storey.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS STA22-001 

The Committee received a report which set out the recommendations arising from a review 
of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with allegations of misconduct by Councillors.  



Standards and Audit Committee 3 March 2022

324

The review had been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with Members, 
the Chairman of Standards and Audit Committee and Independent Person to establish 
whether the procedures were fit for purpose and effective. 

The outcome of the review was welcomed as a more supportive and timely process, noting 
that the previous scheme had been found to be confusing and slow.  In considering the 
details of the proposals, Councillor Hughes moved and Councillor Roberts seconded an 
amendment to the Summing Up process to allow complainants to have the opportunity to 
rebut any matters raised within the Panel to which they disagreed as a right, rather than at 
the discretion of the Chairman of the Standards Panel.  On being put to a vote, all 
Members present supported the amendment which therefore formed part of the substantive 
recommendations before the Committee.

Councillor Hughes reported on three points received from Claire Storey, Chairman of the 
Committee, who had been unable to attend the meeting.  The points were:

o In respect of the structure and make-up of the Standards Panel, consideration be 
given to enabling the membership to come from a wider pool of individuals.

o Political balance of the Standards Panel to be maintained. 
o Consideration should be given to the appointment of a second Independent Person

It was noted that the points had been discussed with Officers prior to the meeting and that 
it was intended to bring a separate paper forward to a future meeting to address the three 
points.

The recommendations for Council before the Committee, subject to the agreed 
amendment, were supported.

RECOMENDED

That (i) the arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct 
by Councillors under the Localism Act 2011 be adopted 
subject to the following amendment:

“Summing up 

The Investigating Officer sums up the complaint. 

The Complainant to have the opportunity to rebut any 
matters raised within the Panel to which they disagree. 

The Subject Member or their representative sums up their 
case.”;

(ii) the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee shall be renamed the 
Standards Panel; and 

(iii) the Council’s constitution be updated to include the 
arrangements.



Standards and Audit Committee 3 March 2022

325

6. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT STA22-002 

The Committee was presented with the Audit Progress Report for the 2019/2020 financial 
year by Steve Bladen, Engagement Director of the Council’s External Auditor, BDO.  The 
Report summarised the results of the work to date for the year ended 31 March 2020, 
specific audit findings and areas requiring further discussion and/or the attention of 
management or the Standards and Audit Committee.  

Attention was drawn to the sections outlining the work which was substantially complete, 
the areas yet to be completed and the areas of significant risk.  Since the report had been 
published, further work on consolidating the group accounts had been undertaken with 
Hamlyns, and the confirmation on borrowings expected from Cornwall Council had been 
received.  To-date, no significant issues had been identified; a few potential errors had 
been identified and were being addressed by the Council’s management.

Following the presentation, the Members of the Committee sought clarification across a 
number of areas within the Report, including fraud committed against the Council, the 
assumptions made by BDO, the impact of update regulations, areas of significant risk and 
the accounts of the subsidiary companies.  The valuation of assets was discussed and it 
was noted that assets such as a leisure centre would be valued at the cost of rebuilding 
rather than market value; other assets, acquired for investment, would be given a market 
value.  It was noted that a reduction in the value of social housing had been recorded and 
that BDO would discuss the matter with the valuer as it had been expected that the value 
would increase.  

The Council’s approach to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) was discussed and the 
Committee was advised that BDO was waiting to receive the Council’s legal advice on 
whether the Authority’s MRP policy was compliant.  It was confirmed that the information 
would be provided to BDO in due course, noting that the Policy was updated annually and 
had been recently agreed at Council.

Following the discussion, Councillor Hughes summarised the main areas of work still be 
pursued by BDO, including:

o Confirmation on fraud contingent liability and subsequent events;

o Number of mis-statements and the impact on provision of services for the year;

o ‘Error’ of nearly £0.5m to be investigated and tested;

o Further work to be done on valuation movements that appear unusual or outside the 
expectations of BDO;

o Continue to review the work of Hamlyns on investment properties held by the 
Council’s fully owned subsidiaries;

o Continue to consider the risk of the valuation of non-collection of receivables;

o Continue to review the work of the subsidiary entities’ auditor; and

o Continue to review the recoverability of loans to the subsidiary companies.

A further summary of the outstanding work was set out in the Report before the Committee.



Standards and Audit Committee 3 March 2022

326

The timescale for completion of the 2019/20 accounts was discussed.  The Members were 
advised that BDO continued to work on the outstanding areas and that it was difficult to 
give a precise timescale for completion of the accounts.  BDO would be happy to provide 
regular updates on progress achieved.  Councillor Hughes advised that both she and the 
Chairman wanted to propose that an additional meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee should be held in the coming weeks for a further update to be provided by 
BDO.  The Committee agreed the proposal and noted the Report of BDO.

RESOLVED

That (i) the update be received; and

(ii) an additional meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee be 
held in the current Municipal Year to receive a further update to 
be provided by the Council’s external auditor, BDO.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED 2022/23 PLAN STA22-003 

The report before the Committee set out the Internal Audit Strategy and the proposed 
Annual Plan for 2022/23, which detailed how the Council would meet its statutory 
requirements for Internal Audit.  The overall level of audit coverage had been developed by 
applying a risk-based approach and overall coverage was similar to prior years in order to 
provide Members, management, and other external bodies with independent assurance on 
the adequacy of the Council’s risk management, governance, and internal control 
framework. 

In considering the report, it was noted that disaster recovery had last been reviewed in 
2017 and would be revisited in the 2022/23 plan.  The Chairman had indicated in advance 
of the meeting her desire for the audits of the Thameswey and Victoria Square debt 
recovery plans to be prioritised for the coming year, and not deferred.  The points raised 
were noted by Graeme Clarke, Internal Auditor.

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Strategy and the proposed Annual Plan for 2022/23 
be approved. 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT STA22-004 

The Woking Borough Council Financial Regulation 2.8 required the Chief Finance Officer 
(Finance Director) to report regularly to the Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) 
on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  Similarly, under the Internal Audit Charter 
approved by the Committee, it was a requirement that Internal Audit provided a quarterly 
report on internal audit progress and key findings to the Committee.  

The report before the Committee outlined the audit activity and performance from 5 
November to 14 February 2022.  It was noted that 93% of the plan had been delivered to at 
least the draft report stage, with five reports yet to be delivered.  Four high priority reviews 
had been raised during the year, including the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) audit and 
the taxi licensing audit.  Finally, it was noted that there were 13 outstanding 
recommendations from completed audits.



Standards and Audit Committee 3 March 2022

327

In response to questions raised, the Committee was advised that the implementation of 
audit recommendations was checked and that supporting documents were sought if 
necessary. The delay in undertaking an audit of counter fraud services was noted and it 
was explained that the Council did not currently have the internal resource to complete the 
review. 

The report was welcomed and it was

RESOLVED

That the report be received and progress against the 2021- 22 Internal 
Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00pm
and ended at 9.14pm

Chairman: Date:


